

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

CHAD AND KELLY SHORT

v.

JOHN AND LORI LAPLANTE, AS TRUSTEES OF THE LAPLANTE
FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST

Case No. 2020-0113

Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal From Merrimack County Superior Court
Docket No. 217-2018-CV-00422

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS
CHAD AND KELLY SHORT**

Gregory L. Silverman, NH Bar No. 265237
DICKINSON & SILVERMAN, PLLC
63 Pleasant St.
Hooksett, NH 03106
(603) 724-8089
gsilverman@dickinsonsilverman.com

October 19, 2020

15 Minute Oral Argument Requested

Additional Justice under RSA 490:3 Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. MUTUAL ASSENT MUST BE FOUND 4

II. THE LAPLANTES BREACHED THE PSA 7

 A. Both Parties Indisputably Never Intended the Provision to Grant Termination Rights..... 7

 B. The Realtors’ Shared Trade Practice Mandates that the Provision Excludes Termination Rights 9

 C. Even Assuming the LaPlantes’ Interpretation and Theory of Termination, They Subsequently Ratified the PSA with No Termination Notice..... 10

III. THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING ... 12

IV. SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE..... 12

V. THE LAPLANTES’ BAD FAITH COUNTERCLAIM WAS PATENTLY UNREASONABLE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 575 (1985).....	9
<i>Bailey v. Musumeci</i> , 134 N.H. 280, 284 (1991).....	13
<i>Behrens v. S.P. Const. Co.</i> , 153 N.H. 498, 501 (2006).....	5-6
<i>Canada Life Assur. v. Guardian Life Ins.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 344, 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	6
<i>Chute v. Chute</i> , 117 N.H. 676 (1977)	13
<i>Coffin v. Bowater Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 80, 97–98 (1st Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Colfax Envelope Corp. v. Local No. 458-3M</i> , 20 F.3d 750, 752-54 (7th Cir. 1994)	4-6
<i>Ettinger v. Pomeroy Ltd. P’ship</i> , 166 N.H. 447, 450 (2014)	4
<i>Great Bay Sch. v. Simplex Wire & Cable</i> , 131 N.H. 682, 688 (1989).....	12
<i>Hanslin v. Keith</i> , 120 N.H. 361, 364 (1980)	13
<i>Johnson v. Arkansas State Police</i> , 10 F.3d 547, 553 (8th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Livingston v. 18 Mile Point Drive, Ltd.</i> , 158 N.H. 619, 626 (2009)	12
<i>Oswald v. Allen</i> , 285 F.Supp. 488, 492 (S.D.N.Y.1968)	5
<i>Ross v. Eichman</i> , 130 N.H. 556 (1988), 129 N.H. 477 (1987)	13
<i>SiOnyx, LLC v. Hamamatsu Photonics K.K.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 446, 478 (D. Mass. 2018).....	9

Other Authorities

5A Corbin on Contracts § 1145 (1964).....	13
<i>Contingency</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	5
<i>Latent Ambiguity</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	4
<i>Patent Ambiguity</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	4
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 20, Reporter’s Note cmt. d (1981).....	5
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 20 cmt. b (1981)	6
Richard Posner, <i>The Law and Economics of Contract Interpretation</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 1581, 1582 (2005).....	6
